



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

SPECIAL APPEAL No. - 918 of 2025

Farooque Ahmad (Died) And 5 Others
.....Appellant(s)
Versus
U.P. State Road Transport Corporation, And 5
Others
.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Syed Mushfiq Ali
Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C., Sheo Ram Singh

Court No. - 3

**HON'BLE SAUMITRA DAYAL SINGH, J.
HON'BLE SWARUPAMA CHATURVEDI, J.**

1. Matter requires consideration.
2. Learned counsel for the respondents may file counter affidavit within a period of four weeks. Appellants shall have two weeks thereafter to file rejoinder affidavit.
3. List thereafter.

(Swarupama Chaturvedi,J.) (Saumitra Dayal Singh,J.)
April 28, 2026
Abhilash